
RESOLUTION NO. 2023- )..')_'!J 

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
APPROVING AMENDMENT THIRTY-TWO TO 
CONTRACT NJ206 BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES; 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR 
DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT ON 
BEHALF OF THE COUNTY. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in 2014, St. Johns County ("County") and Florida Department of Children 
and Fami lies ("DCF") entered into contract NJ206 which provides the terms and conditions and 
allocation of state funding for Community Based Care in the County (Resolution 2014-124); and 

WHEREAS, DCf requested Amendment 32 to contract NJ206 to reduce 2022-2023 
funding by $8, 139.00, a decrease from the current a ll ocation of $11 , 135,928.00 to $11, 127,789.00, 
to amend portions of Attachment I, Section 4.1.1 and Exhibit B, and to insert the Schedule of 
Funds, Attachment II-I, for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 with version dated 05/ 16/2023 ; and 

WHEREAS, the County determines that entering into the amendment serves a public 
purpose and is in the interest of the County and the pub! ic. 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns 
County, Florida, as fo llows: 

Section 1. 
incorporated herein. 

The above Recitals are adopted as legislative findings of fact and 

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms, conditions 
and requirements of Amendment 32 to contract NJ206, in sustainably the same form as attached 
hereto, and authorizes the County Administrator, or designee, to execute the amendment on behalf 
of the County. 

Section 3. To the extent there are typographical and/or administrative errors or 
omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution , then this Resolution 
may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, 
Florida thisd.Q±_hday of June 2023. 

Rendition Date JUN 2 0 2023 

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and 
Comptroller 

By ~~.:-i+, 
oet)fcierk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:_=--------­
Christian Whitehurst, Chair 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
CONTRACT NO. NJ206 
AMENDMENT NO. 0032 

This Amendment shall be effective June 1, 2023 or the last party signature date, whichever is later. The 
above referenced Contract is hereby amended as follows : 

1. The following items were last addressed in the noted Amendments . 
Amendment# 0010: 6. 
Amendment# 0031 : 3-5, 7. 

2. In the Section 3, $75,250,772.00 is replaced by $75,242,650.00. 

3. The highlighted portions below amend Attachment I, Section 4.1.1 . The non-highlighted parts 
are illustrative and unaffected by this amendment. 

Attachment 11-1 , Fiscal Year 22-23 
Attachment 11-J, Fiscal Year 23-24 

$11, 127,789.00 
$10,910,782.00 (projected funding) 

4. The table in Attachment I, Section 4.1.1 is amended as highlighted below. The non-highlighted 
portions are for context only and are unaffected by this amendment. 

Service Unit Fixed Payment #of Units Total Amount 
Total Fiscal Year 

Amount 
Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$711 ,884.25 2 $1,423,768.50 

Services (7/1/2022-8/31/2022) 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$931 ,548.85 5 $4,657, 7 44.25 

Services (9/1 /2022-1 /31 /2023) 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$949,923.05 2 $1,899,846.10 

Services (2/1 /2023-3/30/2023) $11 ,127,789.00 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related FY 22/23 

Services (4/1 /2023-5/31 12023) 
$979,092.39 2 $1 ,958,184.78 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$970,953.37 1 $970,953.37 

Services (6/1/2023-6/30/2023) 

Family First Transition Act (FFTA) Funds 
Cost Reimbursement 

$171 ,760.00 

Division X Chafee Funds 
Reimbursement 

$45,532.00 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
$909,231 .87 1 $909,231 .87 

Services (7/1/2023-7/31/2023) $10,910,782.00 

One Month of Child Welfare and Related FY 23/24 

Services (8/1 /2023-6/30/2024) 
$909,231 .83 11 $10,001 ,550.13 

CF-1127 1 v.23.2 



CONTRACT NO. NJ206 
AMENDMENT NO. 0032 

5. The highlighted portions below amends the chart in Attachment I - Exhibit B - Reports . The 
non-highlighted parts are solely for context and unaffected by this amendment. 

PROGRAM MA TIC REPORTS & PLANS 
Title Format and Location Frequency Financial Submit To 

Consequences 
Promoting See Promoting Quarterly, within TBD Office of Child 

Safe and Stable Safe and Stable 30 Welfare, 
Families Families Narrative days after the Prevention 

Narrative and and Data beginning Manager, and 
Data Report Summary, of each quarter. Contract 

maintained on the Manager 
Department's 

website. 

Activities Lead Agency to report on Annually on or TBD Contract 
performed to how they are meeting the before Manager 

meet the needs needs of fathers , helping September 1. 
of fathers as fathers establish positive, 
required by stable relationships with 

409.988, F.S. their children and assist 
fathers in receiving 
needed services. 

6. Attachment 11-1 is hereby replaced by the attached Attachment 11-1 (dated 5/16/2023). 

7. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are 
changed to conform with this Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are 
still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the Contract. This Amendment and 
all its attachments are made a part of the Contract. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment executed by their 
undersigned officials as duly authorized . 

PROVIDER DEPARTMENT 

Signature: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

CF-1127 2 v.23.2 

I 



CONTRACT NO. NJ206 
AMENDMENT NO. 0032 

Attachment 11 -1 
Community Based Care (CBC) Lead Agency Schedule of Funds 
St. Johns Board of County Commissioners - Contract #NJ206 

FY 2022-23 Use Designation - As of 5/16/2023 

Other Cost 
Tltle IV-E Funds 

Other Federa l 
Accumulators (OCA) Funds 

Line# 326 - Special Categories: Grant and Nds - Communrty Based care Funds for Providers of Child Welfare Services (108304) 
which Includes SB 7034 Implementation of Board Rate Parity & Child care Subsidy 

Core Services Fundlna (409.991 (!)(•).Florida StotutesJ 
Hie IV-E Fl.nd SOL<ces ISectioo A&B) (a) MlltiOle I 1 542.437 I 727.152 
Level I Licensed Care lFHI P'2\Jn'\Aris lSection Bl lbl LCL VE/LCLVI I 99 240 I 
Level I Ctild Care Subsidv LCLVE/LCLVI I 3 527 I 
Foster 1-bTie Ctikl care Subsidv LCFl'E/LCFH 

II 
11 ,636 

Stated Fl.nded Ctikl care Subsidv SFCCS 
CanlVll'I Fllld So1Sces <Section A&Bl tel Mlltiole 71 939 
Medicaid AlJministration PR005 8 485 
State Access & Visitation Grant (d) PRSAV 
Safe & Stable Families Act Grari-Fa,.,.;,., Preservation tel PRE04 79 130 
Safe & Stable Families Act Grari-Famitv Soooort tel PRE06 79 130 
Safe & Stable Families Act Grart-Familv Relliification Ce) PRE11 158 259 
Safe & Stable Families Act Grart·Adoption (e) PRE12 79,130 

Total Core Services Fundlna .. 1,214,861 

State Funds 

3 747,752 
108 036 

11 296 
6,740 

39 387 
325 746 

8 485 

4,247,442 

Child Wdani Best Practices - lmolementatlon of SB 80 and SB 96 re. uin!ments - (Orlglna ll approprlatad In 2021 GAA line 30'6A Lum> Sumi line 326 
Farriv Finders 139.2015 FSl FFOCB 68 865 
Kinstio Naooation 139.2015. FSl KINCB 695 750 
Post Adoption services CSFAS 10,479 
lndependerl Living =iansion SFOAT 17,212 

Total Chikl Wetrare Best Practices 792,306 

Famitv Arst Prevention Servfcu Act TransHlon Funds . Ortainaltv ao1 rooriated In 2021 GAA line 3068 Luma Sum and released to line 3211108304' 
Installation of Evidenced Based Services lo' FFPEB 5 509 
Foster Parent Mertors (a} FFPCI 10000 
Residertial Settinas Transition S• ........... rt en\ FFPRS 156,251 
Swplemertation Foster Care Mairtenance FFPSM 2,715 

Total FamllY First Prevention 5ervfces Act Transttkm Funds 174,475 

HB 7065 Implementation and Proviso Proiects 
Family Prese~ion ard Ch~d Welfare System Diversion Program in 
Circuit 6 

FPCW6 

Case Manaoemert and Prevention Svcs for Eartv Childhood Coll'1s ECCOO 

Total Funds 

6,017 341 
207 276 

14 823 
23 043 
39 387 

397 685 
16 970 

79 130 
79 130 

158 259 
79,130 

7.112.174 

108304) 

68 865 
695 750 

10,479 
17,212 

792,306 

5,509 
10000 

156,251 
2,715 

174,475 

I I 
Father Eroaaemert SOecialists FESOO - 81 000 I 81 ,000 I 

lndenandent Uvlna fill Extended Faster care fEFCl and Mercare Fundina f409.14S1 FS 3. 2 f FS lch eludes HB 7065 111 .olementatlon 
KRE17/KRE221 

lndeoendert 1 ivirrt Services • Chafee Admiristration Biaible and Other KRL 17/KRL22/C~AT 63.298 73 316 136614 
Chafee Road to Independence · Post.Secondary Education & Services 

CH'ES 
and Suooorts IPESSl 8 916 56 341 65257 
Chafee, Education & Trairing Vouchers (ETV) , Post.Secondary ETVAf'/ETVN'I 
Edocation & services and Stnrvv1s CPESS) and Aftercare ET\/PS 29930 102 284 132,214 
8dended Fostercare • Trtle IV·E Eioi~ EFCCMIEFRBE 25,774 54,122 79,896 

Al State FISlded lndeperdert Uviig and 8dended Foster Care ser..;ces 
EFRBll 

SFSRAIEFCOE 67,932 67,932 
Total IL EFC and Aftercare Fundlna 25.774 102,144 353,995 481 ,913 

Line I 327 SOeclal COtoaorios: Grant and Aids - .Adoption AsslsUnce 101130Sl - 409. fH FS 
39MAS/ MPOOOI 

Mairienance Adoption St.bsidies (MAS) and Non Rec1Xring Expenses 
SFMSA/W0006/ 
W00071WR0011 

WR002 1191 ,560 119,712 977 070 2 288,342 

Linet 328 Special Cateaorin: Grant and Aids - Guardianshlo Assistance Proarrim PavmAnts 11083061 • 39.8125 FS 
GAf'4EIGN'TA/ 

Guardianship Assistance Program (GAP) Payments GAf'SFIGN'~ 

EGN'E/EGN'I 35608 191 52,989 88,788 

Une 1325A soocial CateQOr'iH: Grant and Aids. Famatv Preservatton 5ef'viees and Permlnancv For Chlkf Placement {1083031HB9269 

Family Preservation services and Permanancy for Child Piacement To FPCIM) 
Family &wort 5ervices of SL<lCOast 

Line I 373 ~cial Cat----: Grant and Aids - Purchase of Theraoeutlc Services for Children 11008061 
Children's Mertal Health cw wraoarcx.n:t FIS'ldiro I 19MC8119MCF 66 259 86 259 

Liie I 315 snarial Cat-: Contracted Services 11007771 
Protective lnvestioator Trainiro • IV·E Eliaible I BATRN 
Line I 319 ~ci.il cat"""""": Grant •nd Aids - Child Protection 1103034) 
CWPI Trainino I BATOO 
Line I 326. Soecial Cateaories: Grant and Aids - CommunHv Based Care Funds for Providers or Child Welfare Services 11083041 
CW Performance lncertive Proiect ·6th Judicial Circlit I SFE06 I I 
CW Performance lncertive Proif'!ct. 13th Judicial Circtit I SFE13 I I 

~·~-~·'-'~'··--~ ... ~*~ ,~. ··-··~····-~·-""*''-• . -~,., ~·-·~"·-~~·~~.~ ~ - • ·= ·= OiviSK>n X Chafee • Transoortatton lh\ CHXTR • • 
OMs!Ofl x Chafee - Exlended Foster Care lhl CHXEF 6,000 6,000 

OMslOll X Chafee - Postsecondarv Education S>es&Suorts IPESSl lhl ETVXR - -

Total All Fund Sources 2,902,813 1,653,915 6,571 ,061 11 ,127,789 

Footrotes: 
(a) E>cpendit1Ses less than the IV·E amo!..11 idertified in this section may be slbject to repaymert . 

The Amount of 
Non-Recurring 
Funds included 
In Total Funds 

5 509 
10,000 

156,251 
2,715 

174,475 

36 532 

6,000 

217,007 

Ttis section includes the following OCAs: ASOOO, ASOCS, DCMPR. DCMLO, CH'AO, DCMOH, DCMIH, LCFft, LCFHI, REV4E, REVTF, SECLE, SECLI, SMS4E, TRCOR, TRFCA, LCNSE, 
LCNSI, LCSSE, LCSSI, SESSE, SESSI 

(b) Expef'Ktit11es Jess than the IV·E amol.11 idertified in this section may be sl.bjed to repaymert . FISlds may oriy be used for Foster Home Level I Board Paymerts. 
(c) The sectioo includes the folowng OCAs: PVSPR. CSOOH, CSFOH, CSOAS, SECSV, PR024 
(d} A 10% match is provided by the Comrrn.my-Based Care provider. 
(e) A 25% match is provided by the Commt.nty·Based Care provider. 
(f) No local match is reqlired. 
(g) Separate method of paymert from fixed morthly paymert . Cost reimbl.l"semert request to DCF 
(h) Separate inwice from fixed morthly paymert . Reimbursemert for eJC?endih.res already reported to DCF. 

CF-1127 3 v.23.2 


