RESOLUTION NO. 2009- J3

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST.
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF THE AMEDNDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 05SJ2
CONTRACT/AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #3 BETWEEN THE STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ST.
JOHNS COUNTY CONTRACT/AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #3; PROVIDING
DIRECTIONS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (the
“DEPARTMENT”), and St. Johns County (the “COUNTY”) desire to revise the
agreement as listed on Amendment # 3 for 05SJ2; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment # 3 to the Original Agreement is attached and incorporated
to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has reviewed the terms, provisions, and requirements of the
Agreement, and has determined that accepting the terms of the Agreement, will service
the interests of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this
Resolution, and are adopted as Findings of Fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms,
conditions, provisions, and requirements of the attached 058J2 Agreement Amendment
#3 between the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and St. Johns
County, Florida, concerning time extension, and authorizing the County Administrator, or
designee, to execute the Agreement Amendment, on behalf of the County.

Section 3. The Board of County Commissioners authorizes the County
Administrator, or designee, to execute any other paperwork associated with, or necessary
to accomplish, the overall goal set forth in the Agreement Amendment.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND AD?\PTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,
Florida, this [T day of August, 2009.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

B e y%m/

Deputy Clerk Ron Sanchez, Vice Chair

RENDITION DATE_ 3/ 90/07 | u

L
Y N
. PR
Z N .
e -
RO o et L
o e .
- e e
N
Ny i et
e
e



AMENDMENT No: 3
DEP AGREEMENT No: 0552
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF BEACHES AND COASTAL SYSTEMS
BEACH MANAGEMENT FUNDING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR

ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into on the 11® day of February, 2005, amended on the 18% day of
December, 2007, and amended on the 1¥ day of October, 2008, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT") and the ST. JOHNS
COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the "LOCAL SPONSOR"), is hereby amended as follows:

Whereas the 2009 Legislature has reverted funds in grant 058J2 in the amount of $32,803.04, and this
amendment reflects removal of those funds;

Whereas the LOCAL SPONSOR submitted a letter from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Jacksonville District, requesting non - federal funds ($14,739.00) for the design task for the next nourishment.
These additional funds are reflected in this amendment;

. Paragraphs 8, 9, and 26 are hereby revised to read as follows:

8 The DEPARTMENT and the LOCAL SPONSOR agree that the estimated costs of the PROJECT are
identified in Table 1 below:

TABLE 1
Task # Eligible Project Tasks Estimated Project Costs
Federal DEP Local Total

2.0 Design and Permitting $0 $131,615 $202,094 $333,709
3.0 Construction $13,156,162 | $1,082,030 | $1,661,454 $15,899,646

4.0 Monitoring
4.1 | Monitoring 2006-2007 $0 $39,895 $61,259 $101,154
4.2 | Monitoring 2007-2008 $0 $62,867 $96,531 $159,398
4.3 | Monitoring 2008-2009 $0 $42,795 $65,712 $108,507
Monitoring Subtotal $0 $145,557 $223,503 $369,060
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS | $13,156,162 | $1,359,202 $2,087,051 | $16,602,415

The DEPARTMENT has determined that 78.87 percent of the PROJECT cost is eligible for state cost

sharing. Therefore, the DEPARTMENT's financial obligation shall not exceed the sum of $1,359,202

for this PROJECT or up to 39.44 percent of the non-federal project cost, if applicable, for the specific

eligible PROJECT items listed above, whichever is less. To the extent applicable, it is understood and

agreed that for portions of the PROJECT which are located within lands owned and managed by the

DEPARTMENT’s Division of Recreation and Parks, no cost share for construction activities shall be

required of the LOCAL SPONSOR, and the PROJECT costs for such portions shall be paid by the
DEPARTMENT.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. 05SJ2, Amendment No. 3, Page 1 of 3



A. In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall
comply with the applicable provisions contained in Attachment H-1 (Special Audit
Requirements), attached hereto and made a part hereof. Exhibit 1A to Attachment H-1
summarizes the funding sources supporting the Agreement for purposes of assisting the LOCAL
SPONSOR in complying with the requirements of Attachment H-1. A revised copy of Exhibit
1A must be provided to the LOCAL SPONSOR for each amendment that authorizes a funding
increase or decrease. If the LOCAL SPONSOR fails to receive a revised copy of Exhibit 1A,
the LOCAL SPONSOR shall notify the Department’s Grant Program Administrator at 850/922-
7711, to request a copy of the updated information.

B. The LOCAL SPONSOR is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act
Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this
Agreement. The LOCAL SPONSOR shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal
and/or state) identified in Attachment H-1, Exhibit 1A when making its determination. For
federal financial assistance, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall utilize the guidance provided under
OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section ___.210 for determining whether the relationship
represents that of a sub recipient or vendor. For state financial assistance, the LOCAL
SPONSOR shall utilize the form entitled “Checklist for Nonstate Organizations
Recipient/Subrecipient vs Vendor Determination” (form number DFS-A2-NS) that can be found
under the “Links/Forms” section appearing at the following website:

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa

The LOCAL SPONSOR should confer with its chief financial officer, or audit director or
contact the DEPARTMENT for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these
requirements.

Exhibit 1 to Attachment H-1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit 1A, attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. 055J2, Amendment No. 3, Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be duly executed, the day and year
last written below.

ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By: By:
Title: *Commission Chair Secretary or designee
Date: Date:

FEID No. 59-6000825

Department of Environmental Protection
Grant Program Administrator

APPROVED as to form and legality:

Grantee’s Attorney Department of Environmental Protection
Attormney

*If someone other than the Commission Chair signs this Agreement, a resolution, statement or other
documentation authorizing that person to sign the Agreement on behalf of the County/City must accompany the

agreement.

List of Attachments/Exhibits included as part of this Agreement:

Specify Letter/
Type Number Description (include number of pages)
Attachment H-1 Exhibit 1A (page 5 of 5)

DEP Agreement No. 055J2, Amendment No. 3, Page 3 of 3



pareotpur Aj1eayd s juardroal oy Aq panmnbar yojew Auy ~jIom/se01A19s Jo ado

G Jo ¢ afeq ‘[-H JUSWYOERY ‘¢ "ON JUSWPUSWY T[SS( "ON Juowaaidy dad

“19enu0)) A1 ul

5S JORIUOD) S} UL PSPNIIUT I8 PAsn 3q 0} Ie spuny oy} Yorym oy sasod.nd/saoiAles

oyl “[xdse-Sorerenyoreos/eesy/moosypy-sdde;/ sdny] (VASO) Souelsissy [eoueutd ojels Jo 30[ele) epuoLd ou) lo/pue (o epyo/epIo/E LTSV 9 C1//-dnd]

(VQID) 9ouelsISSY o1samo( [elapay Jo So[eie) o) UI PIqLIOSIP SIUIWAMD

o1 wexdoxd o gim Ajdwos [feys juordroar o ‘9A0qe pIYHUSP! weidoxd yoes 104

9670T°6SE 1§ | piemy B0l

w1301 20URISISSY 96L1 # WaY SUI'T VVD € 'ON
9Z10¥1 00'6ELVIS Buipuny JuduxdTeury qoedd | €00°LE L00T-900T ‘onuoAdy [JRUSD | JUSWpUSWY
9.91 # WA SUI'T VVD £ 'ON
0£66¥1 <¥0'£08°TES> we]J AI0A000Y SUBOLLI] | G90°LE $00Z-¥00T ‘ONUOASY [eIOUSD | JUSWIPUSUTY
yESI # WY 2T VVD
E&.Hwobw URISISSY aﬁg A Isniy, ﬁoﬁNHOamo,m T ON
9Z10¥1 00°000°0S$ Supuny juowraSeue]y yoedd | £00°LE 8007-L00Z | puejuouroSeury waisAsody | JUSWpPUOUIY
weI301 JdUEISISSY 96L1 # WL U] VVD I 'ON
9Z10¥1 00°L98°C9$ Surpuny juswaSeue|A Yordd |  £00°LE L002-900T ‘OnuoAYY [eJousD | JusWpUAUTY
9L91 # WAl oul'] VVD | Juswmsaidy
0£66¥1 00°00v¥9Z'1$ ue]d A19A000Y SUBOLLIME | G90°LE $00T-#00T ‘onuoAdy [eI0USD | [BUISHO
£303018D junoury guipun, uondLsa(q 901mog Jurpung IDQUIERN B3 X [BIsIg 220§ supun,f JquINN
uonendoiddy 10 vdSD ALY weio1d
oIS 9L VASO ams
*“S'H .bm.mﬂﬂ U0I)II§ 0} auo_.ﬂ—:w $321N0SAY w-—_ac——cr.m 3} Jo }sisuo)) uﬂu———oo.—w< siy) o3 juensing ~=o_n_oo- 3} 0) pIplemny $321N0SAY I}EIS
£103913 jumoury Surpung aPLL VAID vaio Kouady [e1apag JoquinN
uoneudoiddy urerdoiy
aels [e1opaq

ISWIRI30. [B19Pa 10] SIIIN0SIY SUIYIIBIAl SUIMO[[0] dY) JO ISISU0) JUAWASY SIY} 0} Juensang Judldiody] oy} 0} PIPIEMY SIINOSIY AEIS

K103018) junoury guipun,g AL VAAD JoquMN Aduady [eropag IoquInN
uoneudosddy vaio weidoliy
aels [eaopod

“JuIAO[[04 91} JO 5ISUO)) JUIIARIBY SIY) 0} Juensing Judldiday 3y} 0} PIPIEAMLY SIIIN0SIY [819paY

V1 — LISTHXH

:ONIMOTIOA FHL 0 ISISNOD LNIWHHIOV SIHL OL LNVNSINd LNHIdIOHY FHL OL QIQAVMY SANNA




| abed

Wd 8€:2 6002 ‘gl 8unf ‘uounl yoday

T hosizere'elsboessviizs 0029z LIE LS |  bozsziss bozevesveis| _smouyodoy]

L r065°LET!L 8Lz are'aLs 0B YLLTS pULOTILENS | J0LOZ'LLC'VS DOZOVeSKELS et ejoL Hsel
Uv'g8L'ei$ 00°0$ £S'v18'C8 0'beo’i6L$  DOP80'gLL$  DO'009'GLS 0°009'5.$ 00°0$ 6002-800¢ Buloyuoy €
Gg'60Z'81$ 00°0$ G1°1S9'vvS Ovy'6€ 00'86£'651$ 0°1£5'96$ 0°£98'29% 0°298'29% 00°0$ 800g-200¢ BuboyuoNy 2
9¢°0$- 00°0$ 9¢°G68'6E$ Opy'6€ POPSL'LOLS  DO6SZ'19$  DO'SE8'6ES po'seg'6es 10008 1002-900 Buuojuon |
6'v66'06$ 00°0% ¥0°29€°'28$ 0vY'6¢ 00°9€2'2TSVS 0'v18'clZ$ 0072928218 00°29¢'8L1$  00°0$ i !
6€ 0% 00°0% 19'620'280'L$ | S08'9 00'9v9'668'G1S PO ¥SY'L99°LS 00°0£0'280°1$ 00°0£0'280°'L$  100°291°9SL'ELS
€'0$ 00°0$ 19°'620'280°'L$ | S08'9 00°9p9'668°GLS 00°¥SY199'LS 00°0£0'280°L$ 00°0£0°280°'L$  100°291°9SL'ELS |
9'%.9'vS$ 00 0% L£°002°29% oby'6C 0D0'9EC'9628  DO19Y'6LLSE 06289118 0'6/8'91i$  00°0$ teubuo_ 0
9'v29'vS$ 00°0% L£°002'29% oV 6E 00'9Ce'96Z¢  00°L9v'eLlS  00°GL8'0LLS 0'5.8'9LL$ 0008 | _
Buureway paujejay pred %S89 lejoL jeso ajels juawysnipy ajelg {esapag yselqns
a1els ajels ajels paisnipy jeutd uondilosag  Ysel
sBuig woyy sjejo] Huuuny s|ej0] 393loid papuauiwy/pajoeljuoy

fAewwing ysel jasesuod

ysel-gngpisel Aq Arewwng jeloueuldy
swa}sAg jeiseo) pue sayoeay jo neaing - 43044



