
'I 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023- I I ~ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTY 
ONE TO CONTRACT NJ206 BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY AND FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ALLOCATING AN 
ADDITIONAL $133,040.00 TO THE COUNTY'S COMMUNITY BASED CARE 
FUND; RATIFYING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S EXECUTION OF 
THE AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY; RECOGNIZING AND 
APPROPRIATING THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in 2014, St. Johns County ("County") and Florida Department of Children and 
Families ("DCF") entered into contract NJ206 which provides the terms and conditions and allocation of 
State funding for Community Based Care in the County (Resolution 2014-124); and 

WHEREAS, in 2019, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the County Administrator 
to execute amendments to contract NJ206 when the sole purpose of such amendments is to allocate 
additional funding under the contract, conditioned upon the .Soard of County Commissioners ' subsequent 
ratification of the amendment and appropriation of the add iti'onal funds (Resolution 2019-55); and 

WHEREAS, DCF requested Amendment No. 31 to contract NJ206 for the sole purpose of 
allocating the County an additional $133,040 in State Fiscal Year 2022-2023 funding for Community 
Based Care; and 

WHEREAS, on or about March I 0, 2023, the County Administrator executed Amendment No. 
31 , on behalf of the County subject to subsequent ratification by the Board of County Commissioners; 
and 

WHEREAS, this additional allocation of $133,040 from DCF was not anticipated when 
preparing the County fiscal year 2022-2023 budget. 

WHEREAS, the County determines that entering into Amendment No. 31 and ratifying the 
County Administrator' s execution of the amendment serves a public purpose and is in the interest of the 
County and the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners, 
as follows: 

Section 1. 
incorporated herein . 

The above recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact and 

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida hereby 
approves Amendment No. 31 to contract NJ206 between St. Johns County and Florida Department of 
Children and Families allocating an additional $133,040 to the County ' s Community Based Care fund; 

(1 



ratifies the County Administrator' s execution of the amendment on behalf of St. Johns County; and 
recognizes and appropriates the additional $133 ,040 allocated by DCF within the County's fiscal year 
2022-2023 budget. 

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors and/or 
omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this resolution, this Resolution may be revised 
without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida. 

Section 4. 
adoption. 

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and 

1 
i+l-f ASSED ANp ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida 

this~aay otLf:p h I 2023. 

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, 
Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller 

!Y~ Dei O erk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OFS~.J NS~ 
By:___,f---7'b"--+~_..~__.....q,....,,,__,,__ __ _ 
Chris ~itehurst, Chair 

Rendition Date APR 0 4 2023 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 728A5398-8DEA-4885-8626-D28EB4EC3615 

AMENDMENT #0031 Contract #NJ206 

Effective the latter of February 13, 2023, or the last date of the signatories, this amends the above referenced Contract as 
follows: 

1. Numbers 2 - 5 were last addressed in Amendment #0030. 

2. In the Standard Contract, Section 3, and Attachment I, Section 4.1.1 , $75,027,224.00 is replaced with 
$75,250,772.00 

3. The highlighted portions below amend Attachment I, Section 4.1.1. The non-highlighted parts are illustrative and 
unaffected by this amendment. 

Attachment 11-1, Fiscal Year 22-23 
Attachment 11-J, Fiscal Year 23-24 

$1 r1~J351a2-Sfo:O. 
$'16,f9~1af¥§:5lo:o (projected funding) 

4. The table in Attachment I, Section 4.1.1 is amended as highlighted below. The non-highlighted portions are for 
context only and are unaffected by this amendment. 

Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
One Month of Child Welfare and Related 
Services 7 /1 /2022-8/3112022 $711 ,884.25 

$931,548.85 

2 

5 

5. Attachment 11-1 is hereby replaced by the attached Attachment 11-1. 

$1,423.768.50 

$4,657,744.25 

6. All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment are changed to conform 
with this Amendment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at 
the level specified in the Contract. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of the Contract. 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 

Page 1 of 3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 728A5398-8DEA-4885-8626-D28EB4EC3615 

AMENDMENT #0031 Contract #NJ206 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties cause this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized officials. 

PROVIDER DEPARTMENT 

SIGNED ~~ S8yl~.NED S~ l. ltm\s 
BY: ______ ~-------
NAME. NAME·. 

· Hunter S. Conrad shevaun L. Harris 

TITLE: 
Ca,clt Adm~o\~dr 

TITLE: 
secretary 

DATE: 
'SI t b I i}.oJ:i DATE: 3/15/2023 I 10: 20 AM EDT 

Page 2 of 3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 728A539B-8DEA-48B5-8626-D28EB4EC3615 

AMENDMENT #0031 Contract #NJ206 
r-·--·-----···-··--·-··· -·-··· -·-· ··--··-·········· ···-··-----· -··--- ---·-· -·-- ·- --.\ii8cilme.nl i1:-i·---·····-·-· -··-·-··· ····· -···---- ...... - --·-····--·-···-· 

.F· ·_.~ .. ~~.-- =_: _ _:~-=· __ ·_·-=. ---·--~-.-.·. ··--... ·.. ~· ~-~!iimliilJiLlf~s•d car~c~ec1 i:O.i(~9~·y_-scii_eCiii1e·c,1~~~L .. 
_ ___ _ __ _ __§_t. Jo_ll_!!..~ !!~~.r:!f..!l.!f2..U.!!ty_~!!!!!!'~!l~:.Con_!r.!.~!tl':hl..2.J1!i ___ _ 

FY 2022-23 Use Desi nation· As of 217/2023 

Other Cost 
Accumulators (OCA} 

Ti iie IV.C Funds 
Other Federal 

Funds 

'•. . .;;~.'· . . 

6 000 6,000 

11, 135,928 225,163 

l~f;-~1~i..S_i!!!.Tu~-j!l!]I.am~~Qli~-~Tuili~J6:J!Ql~{~~i~1~1to~~_;~~~=:==~:=-:_j~==-~~-:--=-::-:-J-·-. -:---·=.~·:~}~-:=:--.:=·-J-----·-·~---j 
\This secllon Includes lhe follov.ing OCAs: ASOOO. ASOCS. DCMPR. DCMLO, CHPAO, DCMOH, DCMIH, LCFHE. LCFHI, REV4E. REVlF. SECLt,SlOCU, SMS4E, iRco'll; lRFC)(. LCNSE, i 
iLCNSL LCSSE, LCSSL SESSE, SESSI i 
•--·--·--·--·--- -·--·----·----··· - --· .... ........ ---·· -. -- ·-····- ----·· -·-- -· -- ---- -- - - --··--- -- ----- ···- J" --- ·I 
l l~L~f!ndll!!!~~-!.~Jh!l/:_E_.!!!'~~~~_!~~e£~~l!Y.~_!~~!_to re~Y'!'~l . f uJ:ldS ~ay_ °')IY ~~sed ~F2sl!f_H_?TI~-~e\.!Ll ~p~d ~!IYrY!!!'ls . ____ 

4
_ _ _ l 

~;:'icii'Ti~~~t>i"~~;!iil!~~:§;~~~-[~=: ~J;q;y,_~-=-:i..-~--=~-=:::.=l:~..-::::..:=--J~.::...::.~=J:==--=-~~~.::~-----=~: 
~ (e)~ ~~~ ~a_!.ch_ l_s yrO\lc!ed by the ea1111a1t1 easad Care prO\Cder. 1 ! ! ! ! 1 

~1i;~!s~~;-~~~~;:r~~f~~2~1~~~1:t"iJ}~~~:~f~~=~..: __ -:t:_~·~~~~=~~~- =-:~·_: :-~-~~1 -~~~-: ::: _=·t-~::~ :=~~-1 
Page3of3 


